>
GPO,

Federal Register/Vol. 70, No. 109/ Wednesday, June 8, 2005/ Notices

33525

establish a format that may be used for
filing such petitions. Section 246 of the
Trade Act requires that the Secretary
provide petitioners with an opportunity
to apply for ATAA at the time the
petition is filed. In addition, this version
will be used for the purpose of online
filing, as well as submission by fax and
mail.

II. Review Focus

Currently, the Employment and
Training Administration is soliciting
comments concerning the proposed
revision of the Petition for Trade
Adjustment Assistance and Alternative
Trade Adjustment Assistance (formerly
Petition for Trade Adjustment
Assistance), and is particularly
interested in comments which:

e evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

e evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

e minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submissions
of responses.

III. Current Actions

Type of Review: Revision of a
currently approved collection.

Agency: Employment and Training
Administration.

Title: Petition for Trade Adjustment
Assistance and Alternative Trade
Adjustment Assistance, ETA 9042a.

OMB Number: 1205-0342.

Record Keeping: Respondent is
expected to maintain data which
support requested data for three years.

Affected Public: Individuals or
households/Business or other for-profit/
Not-for-profit institutions/Farms/
Federal Government/State, Local or
Tribal Government.

Burden: 4,100 Responses x 20
minutes = 1,367 hours.

Total Respondents: 4,100.

Frequency: On Occasion.

Total Responses: 4,100.

Average Time Per Response: 20
Minutes.

Estimated Total Burden Hours: 1,367.

Total Burden Cost (Capital/Startup):
$0.
Total Burden Cost (Operating/
Maintaining): $0.

Comments submitted in response to
this notice will be summarized and/or
included in the request for Office of
Management and Budget approval of the
information collection request; they will
also become a matter of public record.

Dated: June 2, 2005.

Emily Stover DeRocco,

Assistant Secretary for Employment and
Training.

[FR Doc. 05-11373 Filed 6—7—-05; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training
Administration

Workforce Investment Act; Native
American Employment and Training
Funding Awards

AGENCY: Employment and Training
Administration, U.S Department of
Labor.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice announces
funding amounts awarded to Indian
tribes, tribal organizations, Alaska
Native entities, Indian-controlled
organizations serving Indians, and
Native Hawaiian organizations for the
purpose of providing employment and
training services to Indian, Alaska
Native and Native Hawaiian
individuals. Funding awards are based
on formulas defined in the
implementing regulations of the
Workforce Investment Act (WIA) at 20
CFR 668.296(b) for the Comprehensive
Services program and 20 CFR 668.440(a)
for the Supplemental Youth Services
program.

ADDRESSES: Comments and questions
regarding these funding awards may be
submitted to the Employment and
Training Administration (ETA), Office
of National Programs, Division of Indian
and Native American Programs, Room
C—4311, 200 Constitution Avenue, NW.,

Washington, DC 20210, Attention: Ms.
Athena Brown, 202-693-3737 (voice),
202—693—-3818 (fax), e-mail:
brown.athena@dol.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr.
Duane Hall, Division of Indian and
Native American Programs, (214) 767—
2154 or toll free at 1-800—-877—-8339
(TTY); speech-to-speech at 1-800-877—
8339; or by fax; 202-693-3818 or e-mail
at: hall.duane@dol.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Department of Labor is announcing final
WIA section 166 formula funds for
Program Year (PY) 2005 (July 1, 2005—
June 30, 2006) for the Supplemental
Youth Services and Comprehensive
Services programs. This document
provides information on the amount of
funds awarded to designated grantees
under WIA section 166.

Comprehensive Services Allotments.
$54,237,600 has been appropriated for
the PY 2005 Comprehensive Services
program. Of this amount, $540,000 has
been reserved for technical assistance
and training purposes pursuant to the
regulations at 20 CFR 668.296(¢e). The
remaining $53,697,600 will be awarded
to 184 grantees indicated in the table
below. Of this amount, $7,752,571 will
be transferred to the Department of the
Interior, Office of Self-Governance and
Self-Determination, for grantees
participating in the demonstration
under Pub. L. 102—477, the Indian
Employment, Training, and Related
Services Demonstration Act of 1992, as
amended. The tribes participating in the
““477 program” are identified with an
asterisk (*) in the following funding
table.

Supplemental Youth Services
Allotments. The ETA will also award an
additional $14,794,321 to 97 of the 184
grantees indicated above for
supplemental youth services (see table
attached). SYS funds are only available
to section 166 grantees serving
reservation areas on which Native
American youth reside. This includes
Native areas in Alaska, tribal
jurisdictional areas in Oklahoma, and
Native Hawaiian youth in Hawaii.

Signed in Washington, DG, this 31st day of
May, 2005.

Emily Stover DeRocco,

Assistant Secretary, Employment and
Training Administration.

BILLING CODE 4510-30-P



33526 Federal Register/Vol. 70, No. 109/ Wednesday, June 8, 2005/ Notices
CSP SYS
State Grantee Name Funding | Funding
& o ; Amount | Amount
Alabama Inter-Tribal Council of Alabama  $258,267 $1,315
Alabama Poarch Band of Creek Indians $90,928 $4,295
Alaska Aleutian-Pribilof Islands Assn., Inc. * $26,435 $25,054
Alaska Association of Village Council Presidents *  $395,964  $198,587
Alaska ) Bristol Bay Native Association *  $109,391 $52,663
Alaska Central Council of Tlingit and Haida Indian Tribes *  $186,444  $152,981
Alaska Chugachmiut * $22,566 $16,668
Alaska Cook Inlet Tribal Council, Inc. * $406,807 $258,307
Alaska Copper River Native Association * $18,711 $7,637
Alaska Ilisagvik College $76,066 $48,062
Alaska Kawerak Incorporated * $148,513 $81,603
Alaska Kenaitze Indian Tribe $31,402 $24,295
Alaska Kodiak Area Native Association * $27,685 $29,758
Alaska Maniilaq Association ~ $111,234 $69,638
Alaska Metlakatla Indian Community * $17,989 $14,316
Alaska Orutsararmuit Native Council * $48,280 $37,529
Alaska Tanana Chiefs Conference $279,586 $152,367
Arizona Affiliation of Arizona Indian Centers, Inc. $275,410 $0
Arizona American Indian Association of Tucson  $299,892 $0
- Arizona Colorado River Indian Tribes $61,059 $34,299
Arizona Gila River Indian Community  $529,583 $181,041
Arizona Hopi Tribal Council ~ $251,376  $116,874
Arizona Hualapai Tribe $34,225 $13,587
Arizona Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona, Incorporated $87,392 $39,476
Arizona Native Americans for Community Action, Inc. $186,570 $0
Arizona Navajo Nation $6,011,664 $2,706,072
Arizona Pascua Yaqui Tribe $99,103 $46,567
Arizona Phoenix Indian Center, Inc. $861,161 $0
Arizona Quechan Indian Tribe $38,206 $18,578
Arizona Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community $123,266 $55,735
Arizona San Carlos Apache Tribe $360,037 $149,343
Arizona Tohono O odham Nation  $413,804  $175,457
Arizona White Mountain Apache Tribe  $446,042  $189,646
Arkansas American Indian Center of Arkansas, Inc. $541,835 $0
California California Indian Manpower Consortium  $3,042,421 $160,767
California Candelaria American Indian Council $279,547 $0
California Indian Human Resources Center  $320,306 $0
California Northern California Indian Development Council, Inc. $223,310 $12,942
California Southern California Indian Center, Inc. $1,299,194 $0
California Tule River Tribal Council  $107,575 $12,169
California United Indian Nations, Inc. $447,987 $0
California Ya-Ka-Ama Indian Education and Development, Inc. $73,300 $0
Colorado Denver Indian Center, Inc. $594,404 $0
Colorado Southern Ute Indian Tribe $41,215 $16,975
Colorado Ute Mountain Ute Tribe $85,115 $23,364




Federal Register/Vol. 70, No. 109/ Wednesday, June 8, 2005/ Notices 33527
Delaware Nanticoke Indian Association, Inc. $34,747 $0
Florida Florida Governors Council on Indian Affairs, Inc. $1,000,841 $0
Florida Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida $94,564 $5,150
Florida Seminole Tribe of Florida * $85,053 $21,986
Hawaii Alu Like, Inc.  $1,499,971 $1,997,900
Idaho Nez Perce Tribe * $67,630 $29,962
Idaho Shoshone-Bannock Tribes, Inc. * $200,542 $49,335
Indiana American Indian Center of Indiana, Inc. $231,906 $0
Kansas Mid-American All Indian Center, Incorporated ~ $135,211 $0
Kansas United Tribes of Kansas and Southeast Nebraska, Inc. $208,554 $12,987
Louisiana Inter-Tribal Council of Louisiana, Inc. $540,612 $3,678
Maine Penobscot Nation  $160,612 $24,311
Massachusetts Mashpee-Wampanoag Indian Tribal Council, Inc. $56,874 $0
Massachusetts North American Indian Center of Boston, Inc. $205,903 $0
Michigan Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians $42,799 $3,579
Michigan Inter-Tribal Council of Michigan, Inc. $63,384 $40,700
Michigan Michigan Indian Employment and Training Services, Inc. ~ $592,894 $0
Michigan North American Indian Association of Detroit, Inc. $220,943 $0
Michigan Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians $87,533 $0
Michigan Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians ~ $187,551 $54,504
Michigan Southeastern Michigan Indians, Inc. $109,463 $0
Minnesota American Indian Opportunities, Inc. ~ $483,430 $0
Minnesota Bois Forte Reservation Tribal Council $21,450 $7,155
Minnesota Fond Du Lac Reservation $189,359 $21,372
Minnesota Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe ~ $172,488 $51,712
Minnesota Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe Indians * $47.815 $11,821
Minnesota Minneapolis American Indian Center ~ $356,776 $0
Minnesota Red Lake Tribal Council * $207,372 $69,052
Minnesota White Earth Reservation Tribal Council * $128,908 $45,071
Mississippi Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians ~ $271,671 $67,247
Missouri American Indian Council ~ $580,886 $9,842
Montana Assiniboine and Sioux Tribes  $249,812  $104,470
Montana B.C. of The Chippewa Cree Tribe ~ $129,689 $35,241
Montana Blackfeet Tribal Business Council $284,413 $109,074
Montana Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes * $259,194 $109,005
Montana Crow Tribe of Indians  $198,508 $83,906
Montana Fort Belknap Community Council ¥ $115,680 $40,133
Montana Montana United Indian Association $331,255 $0
Montana Northern Cheyenne Tribe  $200,630 $78,916
Nebraska Indian Center, Inc. $270,388 $0
Nebraska Omaha Tribe of Nebraska $81,846 $34,643
Nebraska Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska * $41,463 $18,830
Nevada Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada, Inc. $278,061 $66,264
Nevada Las Vegas Indian Center, Inc. $153,272 $0
Nevada Reno Sparks Indian Colony * $13,898 $9,134
Nevada Shoshone-Paiute Tribes *  $113,558 $14,117
New Jersey Powhatan Renape Nation ~ $275,085 $0
New Mexico Alamo Navajo School Board $71,711 $34,654
New Mexico Eight Northern Indian Pueblo Council $61,675 $29,655



33528

Federal Register/Vol. 70, No. 109/ Wednesday, June 8, 2005/ Notices

New Mexico
New Mexico
New Mexico
New Mexico
New Mexico
New Mexico
New Mexico
New Mexico
New Mexico
New Mexico
New Mexico
New Mexico

New York

New York

New York
New York
New York
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Dakota
North Dakota
North Dakota
North Dakota
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oklahoma

Five Sandoval Indian Pueblos, Inc.
Jicarilla Apache Tribe

Mescalero Apache Tribe

National Indian Youth Council

Pueblo of Acoma

Pueblo of Isleta

Pueblo of Laguna *

Pueblo of Taos

Pueblo of Zuni *

Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc.

Santa Clara Indian Pueblo Tribal Government
Santo Domingo Tribe

American Indian Community House, Inc.

Native American Community Services of Erie and Niagara Counties,

Native American Cultural Center, Inc.
Seneca Nation of Indians *
St Regis Mohawk Tribe

Cumberland County Association for Indian People, Inc.

Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians
Guilford Native American Association
Haliwa - Saponi Tribe, Inc.

Lumbee Regional Development Association, Inc.

Metrolina Native American Association

North Carolina Commission on Indian Affairs

Spirit Lake Sioux Tribe *

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe

Three Affiliated Tribes *

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians
United Tribes Technical College

North American Indian Cultural Center, Inc.
Absentee Shawnee Tribe

Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma *

Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma
Chickasaw Nation *

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma

Citizens Potawatomi Nation *

Comanche Tribe of Oklahoma

Creek Nation of Oklahoma

Four Tribes Consortium of Oklahoma
Inter-Tribal Council of Northeast Oklahoma
Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma

Native American Resource Center, Inc.
Osage Nation *

Otoe - Missouria Tribe

Pawnee Nation of Oklahoma *

Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma

Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma

$145,217
$58,546
$100,367
$1,350,940
$132,069
$55,613
$89,468
$42,994
$270,241
$101,067
$30,754
$83,121
$842,810

$150,958

$192,402
$213,043
$131,846
$78,654
$200,709
$64,199
$63,302
$949,828
$85,176
$248,698
$142,073
$214,331
$178,335
$329,245
$204,621
$490,893
$23,523
$1,257,379
$199,433
$448,939
$651,089
$355,507
$150,390
$587,882
$117,653
$74,197
$185,237
$303,643
$109,384
$37,188
$39,389
$90,705
$114,994
$65,941

$98,261
$38,347
$47,106
$0
$37,632
$34,359
$45,097
$17,480
$126,964
$32,870
$16,975
$48,590
$8,731

$0

$11,658
$45,608
$25,155
$0
$84,262
$0
$0
$0
$0

$56,532
$104,890
$52,913
$119,515
$0

$0
$17,179
$971,363
$111,150
$335,820
$446,669
$340,728
$91,829
$435,625
$55,985
$52,561
$95,983
$237,037
$69,127
$21,270
$26,383
$55,696
$73,060
$37,529



Federal Register/Vol. 70, No. 109/ Wednesday, June 8, 2005/ Notices 33529
Oklahoma United Urban Indian Council, Inc. $466,031 $324,163
Oklahoma Wyandotte Nation ~ $104,689 $0
Oregon Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians * $463,989 $19,532
Oregon Confederated Tribes of The Umatilla Indian Reservation $33,366 $15,720
Oregon Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs ~ $113,759 $44,994
Oregon Organization of Forgotten Americans, Inc. ~ $321,208 $3,829
Pennsylvania Council of Three Rivers American Indian Center, Inc. ~ $885,572 $0
Rhode Island Rhode Island Indian Council, Inc. $255,151 $0
South Carolina South Carolina Indian Development Council, Inc. $200,425 $2,058
South Dakota Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe * $220,981 $105,706
South Dakota Lower Brule Sioux Tribe $50,366 $18,628
South Dakota Oglala Sioux Tribe ~ $629,778  $265,299
South Dakota Rosebud Sioux Tribe (Sicangu Nation) *  $474,584  $208,148
South Dakota Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe * $139,654 $51,979
South Dakota United Sioux Tribes of South Dakota Development Corporation ~ $511,258 $13,364
South Dakota Yankton Sioux Tribe  $102,113 $45,657
Texas Alabama-Coushatta Indian Tribal Council  $737,412 $8,487
Texas Dallas Inter-Tribal Center ~ $345,622 $0
Texas Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo  $509,582 $9,166
Utah Indian Training and Education Center $397,133 $4,922
Utah Ute Indian Tribe  $113,678 $47,455
Vermont Abenaki Self-Help Association/N.H. Indian Council $97,455 $0
Virginia Mattaponi Pamunkey Monacan Consortium  $229,833 $0
Washington American Indian Community Center ~ $429,385 $40,241
Washington Colville Confederated Tribes * $171,735 $53,482
Washington Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation $201,525 $109,823
Washington Lummi Indian Business Council $103,327 $28,302
Washington Makah Tribal Council $31,002 $13,364
Washington Puyallup Tribe of Indians ~ $129,365 $14,738
Washington Seattle Indian Center, Inc. $304,991 $0
Washington The Tulalip Tribes $35,732 $17,018
Washington Western Washington Indian Employment and Training Program  $638,481 $93,567
Wisconsin Ho-Chunk Nation * $173,683 $10,328
Wisconsin Lac Courte Oreilles Tribal Governing Board $121,836 $35,728
Wisconsin Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, Inc. $66,074 $20,964
Wisconsin Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin * $126,623 $49,934
Wisconsin Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin $164,371 $32,723
Wisconsin Spotted Eagle, Inc. $211,331 $0
Wisconsin Stockbridge-Munsee Community * $59,619 $5,419
Wisconsin Wisconsin Indian Consortium $115,918 $28,296
Wyoming Eastern Shoshone Tribe * $128,047 $29,813
Wyoming Northern Arapahoe Business Council ~ $217,776 $70,162

$53,697,600 $14,794,321

* Denotes grantees that are administered by the Bureau of Indian Affairs under Public
Law 102-477.

[FR Doc. 05-11378 Filed 6—7-05; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-C



		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-05-03T08:27:58-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




